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FROM +SC SENATE FAX NO. 8832126011

JORN DAVID HAWKINS
SENATOR, SPARTANBURG COLNTY
SENATORIAI DISTRICT 12

COMMITTEES:
JUDICIARY
TRANSPORT'ATION
CORRECTIONS AND PENOLOGY
GENERAL
AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL REEOURCES

Nov. 29 2886 18:12AM P2
COLUMBIA ADDRESS:

602 GRESSETTE SENATE BLC
POST OFFICE BOX 142
COLUMBIA. 3C 29202

TEL: (803) 212-6008

FAX: (803) 212-6299

EMAIL: DHaSCSENATE ORG

HOME ADDRESS:

POQST QFFICE B80OX 5048
SPARTANBLURG. SC 20304

TELEPHONE: (864) 574-23201

FAX: [B64)} 574-8810
FMAIl: SENATORHWBELLSOU"

November 30, 2006

Mr. Brian Kost, Legislative Liaison
Department of Health and Human Services

1801 Main Street
PO Box 8206
Columbia, SC 29202-8206

Dear Director Kerr:

I am writing this letter on behalf of Mr. Martin Zschocher, whose daughter Karen
Valentine has requested my assistance in obtaining a Medicaid bed at the RoseCrest

nursing home in Inman, South Carolina.

Mr. Zschocher has been a resident of RoseCrest nursing home for nearly three
years. As the enclosed letter states he has exhausted his assets and will shortly be
required to be on Medicaid, The staff at RoseCrest has applied for Medicaid beds but
this was been denied. Mr. Zschocher’s health and well-being would suffer if he is
forced to move to another facility, His family feels it is in the best interest of their
father if he could remain at RoseCrest and maintain a continuity of care. I would
appreciate someone on your staff looking into this matter for them.

As always, I appreciate your assistance, Please do not hesitate to call me if you
have any questions, or if you need additional information.

With kind regards, I remain
Sincezely,
L
John Hawkins
Enclosure

cc: Ms. Karen Valentine
11/30/2006 10:098M
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Novembor 7, 2008

Sshator John D. Hawkins s
P.0. Biox 5048, : Nov 2 2 2905
Spartanburg, 20304

.'Bus, (864) 674-8801

Dear Mr. Hawkins,

We are writing o you in hopes that you can provide some guldance regarding the care
of our fathar, Martin Zechocher. Our father has heen e resident of RoseCrest nursing home for
nearly three years. In-this time our father has exhausted sl of his assets and savings in the
payment of haglthcare facliiies. RoseCrest Informed us that they have appliod for Madicald

* beds-but have been denled.. The staff at RoseCrest has become very famillar with the care our
father requires. He has also grown accustom to the environment and staff at RoeaCrest. We
are hoping that a Medicaid bed could be appointed o the RoseCrast facility so that he would not
be forced to make another difftcult transltion. .

Qur father fragically became paralyzed at the age of 84 (he turnad 67 In August of this
year). Dad went through threa months of rocuperation at the Shepherd's Canter in Atianta
where we were able to take classes on how to pravide the care he required, We did attempt for
eaveral months to care for him in our homes, Howaver, our mother is deceased, and we hoth
have very young children, We found Juggling his care, and ralsing our famliles to be
overwhelming. -

When our dad moved to RoseCrest it was both a blessing and a rellef for our family.
Dad's condition has actuslly improved & great deal due to the excellent care he has recelved at
RogeCrast, Qur fathar's conditien Is very fraglle and RoseCrest has made avery effort {o keap
him In the best possible health. The actesslblity of nursing care twenty=four hours a dey helps
dad feal at eass in his condition.

Daeepite the most careful planning with our father's assets, we have only baan able to
pay for onthly expenses for 27 monthe. We have cold all his assets in order io keep him at
RoseCrest where we know he ls recelving the very best care. Dus to the amount of care dnd
reqtiires we pay an average of $4,500 a month, He did spend a shor time in assisted living in
which his monthly Income covered the expensa. Howaver, he was nat abla to continua
improving and could not remaln independent enough to meet the assisted living quallfications.
‘As a family we have spent the majority of dad's estate on tha quality caere et RoseCrest, We are
asking for asslstance so that he tan remain part of the communlity he has made his home for
the past twp years, At this paint his monthly bifls Including RogseCrest exceed §6,000 dollars a
month.

Woe have placed our dad on the wailing list at other local pursing homes not bacause we
wanted to, but because wa knew that we could no longer afford his care at RoseCrest.
Fvantually, he would have lo be placed on Medicsid. Our greatest faar Is that the tranaltion to
Medicaid will place our dad In a facllity that will limlt his contact with our famlly. Currently, dad Is
10 minutes fram our home and we can see to  that he remains part of our lives. Itis our
understanding that ha could ba placed in a facllity thet could be 90 miies away.

We would be mare than willing to send docurnentation of dad’s medieal situation, and
further financlal documents, Thank you for the opportunity 1o request ssuislunce. We look
forwaird to ypur response. . : T

Sinoerely, _ ' G e

e ed’

Karei .<..m.._.%.=.=m..w__.a Robert .._N.m_n_._...c:mw. o

11730/2006 10:09AM
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JOHN DAVID HAWKINS
SENATOR, SPARTANBURG COUNTY
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November 30, 2006

RECEIVE

Mr. Brian Kost, Legislative Liaison DEC c\ i 2006
Department of Health and Human Services Department of Health & Hyma Services
1801 Main Street OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
PO Box 8206

Columbia, SC 29202-8206

Dear Director Kerr:

I'am writing this letter on behalf of Mr. Martin Zschocher, whose daughter Karen
Valentine has requested my assistance in obtaining a Medicaid bed at the RoseCrest
nursing home in Inman, South Carolina.

Mr. Zschocher has been a resident of RoseCrest nursing home for nearly three
years. As the enclosed letter states he has exhausted his assets and will shortly be
required to be on Medicaid. The staff at RoseCrest has applied for Medicaid beds but
this was been denied. Mr. Zschocher’s health and well-being would suffer if he is
forced to move to another facility. His family feels it is in the best interest of their
father if he could remain at RoseCrest and maintain a continuity of care. I would
appreciate someone on your staff looking into this matter for them.

As always, I appreciate your assistance. Please do not hesitate to call me if you
have any questions, or if you need additional information.

With kind regards, I remain

Sincezely,

L

John Hawkins
Enclosure

cc: Ms. Karen Valentine

JH/deb



November 7, 2006

Senator John D. Hawkins N

P.0. Box 5048, 0V 2 2 7006
Spartanburg, 29304

Bus. (864) 574-8801

Dear Mr. Hawkins,

We are writing to you in hopes that you can provide some guidance regarding the care
of our father, Martin Zschocher. Our father has been a resident of RoseCrest nursing home for
nearly three years. In this time our father has exhausted all of his assets and savings in the
payment of healthcare facilities. RoseCrest informed us that they have applied far Medicaid
beds but have been denied. The staff at RoseCrest has become very familiar with the care our
father requires. He has also grown accustom to the environment and staff at RoseCrest. We
are hoping that a Medicaid bed could be appointed to the RoseCrest facility so that he would not
be forced to make another difficult transition.

Our father tragically became paralyzed at the age of 64 (he turmed 67 in August of this
year). Dad went through three months of recuperation at the Shepherd's Center in Atlanta
where we were able to take classes on how to provide the care he required. We did attempt for
several months to care for him in our homes. However, our mother is deceased, and we both
have very young children. We found juggling his care, and raising our families to be
overwhelming. .

When our dad moved to RoseCrest It was both a blessing and a relief for our family.
Dad'’s condition has actually improved a great deal due to the excellent care he has received at
RoseCrest. Our father's condition Is very fragile and RoseCrest has made every effort to keep
him in the best possible health. The accessibility of nursing care twenty-four hours a day helps
dad feel at ease in his condition.

Despite the most careful planning with our father's assets, we have only been able to
pay for monthly expenses for 27 months. We have sold all his assets in order to keep him at
RoseCrest where we know he is receiving the very best care. Due to the amount of care dad
requires we pay an average of $4,500 a month. He did spend a short time in assisted living in
which his monthly income covered the expense. However, he was not able to continue
improving and could not remain independent enough to mest the assisted living qualificatlons.
As a family we have spent the majority of dad's estate on the quality care at RoseCrest. We are
asking for assistance so that he can remain part of the community he has made his home for
the past two years. At this point his monthly bills including RoseCrest exceed $5,000 dollars a
month.

We have placed our dad on the waiting list at other local nursing homes not because we
wanted to, but because we knew that we could no longer afford his care at RoseCrest.
Eventually, he would have to be placed on Medicaid. Our greatest fear is that the transition to
Medicaid will place our dad in a facility that will limit his contact with our family. Currently, dad is
10 minutes from our home and we can see to it that he remains part of our lives. It is our
understanding that he could be placed in a facility that could be 80 miles away.

Wae would be more than willing to send documentation of dad's medical situation, and
further financial documents. Thank you for the oppartunity to request assistance. We look
forward to your respanse. . ; L o :

Singerely, -

Karen Valgntine and Robert Zschocher -
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From: Kristin Taylor

To: Nicole Mitchell Threatt
Date: 1/4/2007 2:51:31 PM
Subject: Re: Cert

He was admitted to White Oak Manor in Tryon, NC per narrative 12/28/20086, after admission in hospital.
Closed as moved out of state per nurse. No assessment was completed and per RP placement in NC to
be long term. Thanks _

>>> Nicole Mitchell Threatt 01/04/07 2:41 PM >>>
Hello. Hope all is well.

| am working on a log letter response and | am trying to gather all of my facts. Do you know if a cert has
been completed for Martin Zschocher SSN: 292-34-5816? Mr. Zschocher is currently at RoseCrest in
Inman, but will need to move to a M'caid NF.

Thanks

CC: ERNESTINE STEWART
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NAME: MARTIN

ADDR: ROSECREST
INMAN

Z2IP: 29349

200 FORTRESS DRIVE

PAT NO: JDUVA
HHSID: RSS50
MEDICAID ELIG

CURR:
PRV1:
PRV2:
PRV3:
PRV4 :
PRVS:
PRVG:
PRV7:
PRVS:
ESRD:

00/00/00
00/00/00
00/00/00
00/00/00
00/00/00
00/00/00
00/00/00
00/00/00
00/00/00

ALT RECIP ID:
** TINFORMATION SUCCESSFULLY RETRIEVED **

PF3->RSP SUMMARY
PF10->PREV MENU PF11->LIST FAMILY MBRS

Date:

1/3/2007 Time:

SC DHHS

A ZSCHOCHER

— RECIPIENT INFORMATION

RECIP #:
SSCN (MCN/RRN) :
SSN: 292345816

SC COUNTY: 42
RSP IND: O
DSSDLU: 12/12/06
HHSDLU: 06/29/06 POV: N ML
INELIG PAY Q LS BUYIN-B ST
00/00/00 CURR: 0000
00/00/00 PRV1: 0000
00/00/00 PRV2: 0000
00/00/00 PRV3: 0000
00/00/00 PRV4: 0000
00/00/00 07/06
00/00/00 06/07
00/00/00 AM 0
00/00/00 HH 0
REV IND: CP 0
MH

PF4->INQUIRY.

8:40:35 AM

PF5->FAMILY INFO

01/03/07
1780616570 FAM #: 29280468
292345816 A
PREFIX SSCN-MCN/RRN SUFFIX

LIV ARR: MED QUAL CAT: 10
TPL: N FACIL: ECF PAY CAT: 10
VA: Y RACE: 01 BIRTH: 08/26/1939
DEP: 0 SEX: 1 DEATH: 00/00/00
ELIG BUYIN-A ST ELIG

00/00 00/00 CURR: 0000 00/00 00/00
00/00 00/00 PRV1: 0000 00/00 00/00
00/00 00/00 PRV2: 0000 00/00 00/00
00/00 00/00 PRV3: 0000 00/00 00/00
00/00 00/00 PRV4: 0000 00/00 00/00

07/05  07/04

06/06  06/05

0 0

0 0

0 0

PFS->LIST SKEL CLAIMS

PF12->SKEL CLM INFO PF14->MCR INFO
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COLUMBIA ADDRESS:
602 GRESSETTE SENATE BLLC
POST OFFICE BOX 142
COLUMBIA. SC 28202
TEL: {803) 212-8008
FAX: (803) 212-6299
EMAIL: DHASCSENATE,ORG

JOHMN DAVID HAWKING
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November 30, 2006

Mr. Brian Kost, Legislative Liaison
Departmnent of Health and Human Services
1801 Main Street

PO Box 8206

Columbia, SC 29202-8206

Dear Director Kerr:

I am writing this letter on behalf of Mr. Martin Zschocher, whose daughter Karen
Valentine has requested my assistance in obtaining a Medicaid bed at the RoseCrest
nursing home in Inman, South Carolina.

Mr. Zschocher has been a resident of RoseCrest nursing home for nearly three
years. As the enclosed letter states he has exhausted his assets and will shortly be
required to be on Medicaid, The staff at RoseCrest has applied for Medicaid beds but
this was been denied. Mr. Zschocher’s health and «<m=.cm5m would suffer if he is
forced to move to another facility. His family feels it is in the best interest of their
father if he could remain at RoseCrest and maintain a continuity of care. I would
appreciate someone on your staff looking into this matter for them.

As always, I appreciate your assistance, Please do not hesitate to call me if you
have any questions, or if you need additional information.

With kind regards, I remain

Sincerely,

L

John Hawkins
Enclosure

cc: Ms. Karen Valentine
11/30/2006 10:098M
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November 7, 2006

Sehator John D, Hawkins
P.O. Box 6048, : NOV 2 2 2005
Spartanburg, 20304

.'Bus. (884) 674-8801

Daar Mr. Hawking,

We are writing to you in hopas that you can provide some guidance regarding the care
of our father, Martin Zechocher. Our father has heen a resident of RoseCraat nursing home for
nearly three years. in this time our father has exhausted all of his assets and savings in the
payment of hepithcare faclliies. RosaCrest Informed us that they have appliod for Madicald

* beds but have been denled.. The staff at RoseCrast has hecome very familiar with the care our
father requires. He has also grown actustem to the environmant and staff st RoseCrest, We
are hoping that a Madicald bed could he appainted to the RosaCrest facility =o that he would not
be forged {o make another difficult transltion.

Qur father tragically bacame paralyzed at the age of 84 (he turned &7 in August of this
year). Dad went through three months of rocuperation at the Shepherd's Canter In Atlanta
where we: wete able to tike olasses on how o provide the care he required. We did attempt for
saveral months to eare for him in our homes, However, our mother is deceased, and we bath
have very young children., We found Juggling his care, and ralsing our famililes to be
overwhelming.

When our dad movad to RoseCrest it was both a blessing and a rallef for our family.
Dad's condition has actually improved & great deal due to the excellent care he has recelved at
RoseCragt, Qurfather's condition Is very fraglle and Ro=eCrest has made avery effort io keep
hirn In the bast poasible health. The accessibllity of nurslng care twenty-four hours a day helps
dad feal at ease in his condition.

Deepita the most caraful planning with our father's assets, we have only been able to
pay for monthly expenses for 27 months. We have £oig all hia asgets in arder to keep him at
RoseCrest where we know he |8 recalving the very bast care. Dua to the amount of care dad
requires we pay an average of $4,500 2 month. Hs did spend a short time in assisted living in
which his monthly Income covered the expensae. Hawever, he was nat abla to continue
Improving and could not remain indspendent enough to meet the assisted living quallfications.
As a family wa have spant the majority of dad's astate on the quality vara et RosaCrest, We are
asking for assistance so that he can rematn part of the: community he has mads his home for
the past two yoars, At this polnt his manthly bifls Including ReseCrest axceed $5,000 dallars a
month.

Wa have placed our dad on the walling list at other local nursing homes not bacause we
wantad to, but because we knew that we could no longer afford his care at RosaCrest,
Eventually, he would have lo be placed on Medieaid, Our greatest fear [s that the transition to
Medicaid will place aur dad in b facllity that will fimit his contact with our famlly. Gutrently, dad I
10 minutes from oUr home and we can see to i that he remalns part of our lives. It is our
undarstaniing that he could be placed in & facllity that could be 80 miles away.

We would be mare than willing to send documantation of dad's medical situation, and
Turther financial documents, Thank you far the opportunity to request assislance. We look
forward to ypur response. ‘ - N EE .._.. . .

B .
3 . . A e T . o

Sinoaroly,

Kerafi .,.Nn..._.%.a.:m_..m_..a mowa:..wmn_....é._ z. -

11/30/2006 10:09AM
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